Services (CMS) for a waiver to implement this expansion in Medicaid eligibility. The report shall 
recommend whether the following waiver should be pursued and the reasons therefore: 

(1) An 1115 waiver to allow Medicaid to expand eligibility to HIV-positive 
individuals with incomes at or below one hundred thirty-three percent (133%) of the federal 
poverty level in order to reduce North Carolina's waiting list for the AIDS Drug Assistance 
Program (ADAP). 

B. Executive Summary 

DMA/DPH Waiver Study for HIV Positive People with income at and below 133% FPL 

The following report is the result of a joint study by the Department of Health and Human Services'

[...]

(DHHS) Divisions of Medical Assistance (DMA) and Public Health (DPH), to report on the financial 
and programmatic feasibility of reducing the waiting list for the AIDS Drug Assistance Program 
(ADAP) by expanding eligibility for Medicaid to HIV-positive individuals who are not yet disabled, 
with incomes at or below one hundred thirty-three percent ( 133%) of the federal poverty level. The 
joint study committee consisted of representatives from DPH Communicable Disease Branch, DMA 
Clinical Policy and Budget sections and a provider specializing in infectious disease. 

Pursuit of a Medicaid waiver, while medically desirable and critical from a public health perspective,

[...]

with the most enrollees and persons living with HIV/ AIDS being served. In order to be eligible for the 
program one must have a gross family income at or below three hundred percent (300%) of the 
Federal Poverty Level (FPL). However, as of July 2010, the program is only able to admit new 
enrollees who are at one hundred twenty-five (125%) or below the Federal Poverty Level. Individuals 
between 126% and 300% of the Federal Poverty Level are presently on a waiting list that began at the 
end of January 2010. As of December 31, 2010 there were 6,113 enrolled in the ADAP program and 
96 individuals on the waiting list.